
THE NEW PLAYSTOOL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the above Committee are summoned to attend a meeting on 11th January 2025 

at the Pavilion, Wises Lane from10:00 

Teresa Millum                                                    7th January 2025 

Teresa Millum - Clerk     clerk@bordenparishcouncil.gov.uk           

 

AGENDA  

 

1. Apologies for absence:  

In attendance:  

 

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 

3. To approve for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2024 

 

4. To review completed and outstanding actions from the previous minutes 

 

5. Construction and Modular Toilet Updates 

a) To review construction progress and discuss any actions required. 

b) To provide an update on the installation of the modular toilet unit, and any actions required. 

c) To discuss signage. 

 

6. Finance 

a) To review the budget and spending to date. 

b) Review and approve any upcoming or future payments. 

c) To verify that the COF grant payments are in accordance with the terms and conditions. 

 

7. Business items 

a) CCTV. 

b) To review the timeline and implement any necessary updates. 

b) To discuss correspondence from the Architect and any outstanding actions. 

c) To discuss approvals from the full council meeting on 19th December and determine the actions required to 

progress. 

d) Housekeeping. 

 

8. Risk Review 

 

9. New items received for consideration and agreement 

 

10. Agree on the next meeting date.  

 

 



THE NEW PLAYSTOOL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE COMMITTEE 

 

Item 6a - Receipts and Payments 

 
 

Income From

Net 

Expenditure Payee Description

Jul-23 10,575.00£     10,575.00£      Match funding from S106 Mar-24 230.00£             The Eco Gardener Site shrub clearance

Jan-24 7,000.00£        17,575.00£      SBC COI grant Mar-24 337.50£             JNC Architecture 25% stage 1 deposit (total £1350)

2023 payments 567.50£             

Jun-24 70,205.60£     87,780.60£      Apr-24 1,012.50£          JNC Architecture Stage 1 balance

May-24 586.25£             JNC Architecture 25% stage 2 deposit

Jun-24 290.00£             

Hydro Descaling 

Ltd (InSewer 

Surveys)

The Street sewer survey

Jul-24 279.17£             SE Water S106 sewer connection

Jul-24 177.00£             KM media Tender advert

Jul-24 402.88£             JNC Architecture

Professional fee for work 

completed in May and June  JNC 

Stage 2 - Technical stage £350.00

Southern Water mapping expense 

£52.88

Jul-25 126.67£             Southern water connection fee

Aug-24 4,015.00£          Southeast Water NARS

Aug-24 23,680.00£       Cleveland 50% deposit

Aug-24 850.00£             Imperium Structural Engineer

Aug-24 700.00£             JNC Architecture Stage 2

Sep-24 1,058.75£          JNC Architecture

Ot-24 300.00£             JNC Architecture
1or 2Professional fee for the 

tender work in September 2024

Nov-24 750.00£             JNC Architecture Monthly fee

Dec 750.00£             JNC Architecture Monthly fee

Dec 23,680.00£       Cleveland 50% deposit - part 2 

Dec-24 26,674.32£       Gransdens
Work as per Certificate 01 dated 

09/12/24s

Dec-24 3,982.76£          Gransdens Certificate 02 as at 16/12/24

2024 Payments 89,315.30£       Balance 2024 1,534.70-£        

Total income 87,780.60£     Total Payments 89,882.80£       Total Budget Balance all 23/24 2,102.20-£        

S106 reserve 31,926.49£     

119,707.09£   Total Payments 89,882.80£       Total Balance inc S106 reserves 29,824.29£      

5,555.00£          CCTV

2,000.00£          Cleveland Delivery charge

11,148.24£       Gransdens Remaining

300.00£             Housekeeping Sanitary bins 

19,003.24£       

Total est spend 108,886.04£     

Remaining S106 balance 10,821.05£  

Future known paments



THE NEW PLAYSTOOL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE COMMITTEE 

 

Item 6c 

 
 

2 Grant  Allocation and Payment Breakdown:

Capital £ £0 £70,205.60 £70,205.60

Revenue £ £0 £0.00

3 Project expenditure breakdown:

Cost Category 
(choose from 

dropdown list)

please list capital 

at the top and 

revenue at the 

bottom of the list

Total of initial 

business plan 

Reduced 

% to 

balance

Capital  £                    300  £       184 

Capital  £                 1,500  £    4,676 

Capital Water connection related costs  £    3,811 01/08/2024

Capital  £               46,360  £  37,888 01/12/2024

Capital  £               35,592  £  23,647 

Capital  £                    250  £             - 

Capital CCTV  £                 3,755  £             - 

Total  £                 87,757        70,206 

87,757  

4

                       1,559 

Declaration

 I certify that :

The grant recipient will complete a quarterly monitoring survey within the required deadlines to update on progress and spend. 

A final accounting report will be submitted within six months of the COF project end date.

The expenditure forecast is based on eligible spend in line with the terms and conditions of the Grant Funding Agreement and this spend will be covered  by the COF grant and match funding and not 

double funded via other sources. 

The grant recipient will retain all supporting evidence (e.g. procurement, invoices, evidence of defrayal) of spend and will provide this upon request. 

All match funding against the amount of this payment claim has been secured and will be utilised for the COF project as set out in the application form and business case. Please note, only match that 

has not been spent prior to the approval of the COF project is eligible. 

The information on this payment form is true and correct.

                   95,561                      71,765 

Planning & Architect fees

REMINDER:

If you are VAT Registered 

please DO NOT add VAT to 

the table below

Total invoice 

amount of  

expenditure (£) 

Do not include VAT 

if you are VAT 

registered

Total COF 

claimed in this 

claim (£) 

Total COF 

(claimed and 

forecast) £

Description of Expenditure eg. purchase of asset, kitchen/bathroom 

installation, new roof, painting & decorating etc

COF Grant Allocation

(from GFA)

Total COF 

claimed to date 

(£)

Estimated  

month / year of spend

Amount of COF 

grant contributing 

to this 

expenditure item 

(£) 

Note: this should be 

80% of the Capital 

invoice cost

 £                     184 

 £                  4,676 

 £                25,206 

Shurb clearance for groundwork

01/12/2024

 £              31,507 

 £                 5,845 

 £                    230 01/03/2024

Initial Civil Engineering and construction costs 01/12/2024

Secure Preconstruction Public Unisex Complex  £              47,360  £                37,888 

 £                 4,764  £                  3,811 

Hygeine and sanitary set up

01/12/2024 £                 5,555  £                           - 

 £                    300  £                           - 



THE NEW PLAYSTOOL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE COMMITTEE 

 

Item 7b - Timeline updated 14/11/24: 

 

 

Task Priority Stages
05-Feb 12-Feb 19-Feb 26-Feb 04-M ar 11-M ar 18-M ar 25-M ar 01-Apr 08-Apr 15-Apr 22-Apr 29-Apr 06-M ay 13-M ay 20-M ay 27-M ay 03-Jun 10-Jun 17-Jun 24-Jun 01-Jul 08-Jul 15-Jul 22-Jul 29-Jul 05-Aug 12-Aug 19-Aug 26-Aug 02-Sep 09-Sep 16-Sep 23-Sep 30-Sep 07-Oct 14-Oct 21-Oct 28-Oct 04-Nov 11-Nov 18-Nov 25-Nov 02-Dec 09-Dec 16-Dec 23-Dec 30-Dec

Ground Clearance Cri tica l Completed

Archetect engagement Cri tica l Completed

Sewer Survey quotes and 

appointment
Medium Completed

Architectural design & planning 

permission Cri tica l Completed

Pre-construction work &  

construction specification
High Completed

Tender process for construction & 

utilities High Completed

Construction
High In-Progress

Toilet construction
High In-Progress

Secturith camera (CCTV) 

instatllation
Medium In-Progress

Toilet delivery on-site (asset 

acquisition) High Not s tarted

Architect sign off
Medium Not s tarted

Housekeeping
Low In-Progress

JulyFebruary March April May June August September October November December


